ORDER FOR SUPPLIES OR SERVICES

PAGE OF PAGES

Tl

IMPORTANT: Mark all packages and papers with contract and/or order numbers. BPA NO.
1. DATE OF ORDER 2. CONTRACT NO. (If any) 6. SHIP TO:
Z//’f /WI‘Z/ GS35F0503M
7 a. NAME OF CONSIGNEE
3. ORDER NO. MODIFICATION NO. ?\ig;QL{leI;Fg)SQREFERENCE NO. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005 dated: 1/9/12 t. STREET ADDRESS
5. ISSUING OFFICE {Address correspondence to)
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Div. ©of Contracts
Attn: Karla Garcia, 301-492-3603
- ' . CITY A
Mail Stop: TWB-01-BiOM A d.STATE
Washington, DC 20553 Washington DC
7.70: f. SHIP VIA
a.NAME OF CONTRACTOR
T-MOBILE USA, INC 8. TYPE OF ORDER
b. COMPANY NAME a. PURCHASE b. DELIVERY
REFERENCE YOUR t Except for billing instructions on the reverse, this
Piease furnish the following on the terms and delivery order is subject to instructions
c. STREET ADDRESS conditions specified on both sides of this order contained on this side only of this form and is
12920 SQUTHEAST 38TH ST . and on the attached sheet, if any, inciuding issued subject to the terms and conditions
delivery as indicated. of the above-numbered contract.
d. CITY e. STATE f. ZiP CODE
BELLEVUE wa 980061350
9. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA ) 10. REQUISITIONING OFFICE

B&R: 2012-11-51-I-156 JC:I1117 BOC:251A APPN:31x0200.21
FFS: 121047 Obligates: 3$30,000.00

11. BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION (Check appropriate box(es))
[] a smaw b OTHER THANSMALL | _|c DISADVANTAGED | _|d WOMEN-OWNED

D e. HUBZone

12. F.0.B. POINT

N/&
9. WOMEN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS (WOSB)
f. SERVICE-DISABLED ELIGIBLE UNDER THE WOMEN-OWNED h. ECONOMICALLY DISADVANTAGED WOMEN-OWNED
VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS PROGRAM SMALL BUSINESS (EDWOSB)
13. PLACE OF 14. GOVERNMENT B/L NO. 15. DELIVER TO F.O.B. POINT 16. DISCOUNT TERMS
ON OR BEFORE (Date)
a. INSPECTION b. ACCEPTANCE
17. SCHEDULE (See reverse for Rejections)
QUANTITY UNIT QUANTITY
ITEM NO. SUPPLIES OR SERVICES ORDERED UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ACCEPTED
(a) {b) (c) (d) (e) (3] (9)
DUNS: 068528376
The contractor shall provide secure cellular phone service
for 49 NRC owned Motorola 2801 Sectera GSM phones as
specified in the attached Price Schedule.
Base Year: February 15, 2012 -~ February 14, 2013
Option Year One: February 15, 2013 - February 14, 2014
Option Year Two: February 15, 2014 - February 14, 2015
Option Year Three:February 15, 2015 - February 14, 2016
Option Year Four: February 15, 2016 - February 14, 2017
T-Mobile Account Number: 391831795
18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO.
21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 17(h)
TOTAL
a. NAME . Cont.
-Iéiiﬁg#gﬁs Department of Interior / NBC LJ;Q
oN NRCPayments_NBCDenver@nbc.gov
REVERSE b. STREET ADDRESS (or P.O. Box) | PHONE: )
Attn: Fiscal Services Branch - D2770 EAX: 17{i).
7301 W. Mansfield Avenue ’ GRAND
TOTAL
c. CITY d. STATE e. ZIP CODE )
Denver co 80235-2230 (30, 000.00
. 23. NAME (Typed, -
22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA W (Typed)
BY (Signature) ” Heriberto Colon, Jr.
Contracting Officer
TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER s
N—— M — -

SUNSI REVIEW CU

ek frmsiy
NP LET

OPTIONAL
PRESCRIB

"

b

BT

5)3.213(0



" GS35F0503M

NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

A.1 PRICE SCHEDULE

Services Base Year
Product Monthly Monthly
Category Product Description CLIN | Quantity | Rate Total PoP Total
Voice Business 600 0001 | 49 EA $32.79 $1,606.71 $19,280.52
CSD {Circuit Switched Data)
add on Add-on 0002 | 49 EA $8.19 5401.31 $4,815.72
*Fees (911, USF) 10% 0003 | 12 Mos | N/A $200.80 $2,409.62
Acquisition, Contracting & Technical
ACT Fee Fee 0004 | 12 Mos N/A $30.12 $361.45
Sub Total $26,867.31*
’ Wireless Priority Service .75¢ per
add on min, overages, fees 0005 | 1LOT N/A N/A $3,132.69
Total - $30,000.00
*Differences are due to rounding.
Services Option Year 1
Product . Monthly Monthly
Category . Product Description CLIN | Quantity | Rate Total PoP Total
Voice Business 600 1001 | 49 EA ' $32.79 $1,606.71 $19,280.52
CSD (Circuit Switched Data)
add on Add-on 1002 | 49 EA $8.19 $401.31
*Fees (911, USF) 10% 1003 | 12 Mos N/A $200.80 $2,409.62
Acquisition, Contracting & Technical
ACT Fee Fee ’ 1004 | 12 Mos | N/A $30.12 $361.45
Total $26,867.31*
*Differences are due to rounding.
Services Option Year 2
Product Monthly Monthly
Category Product Description CLIN | Quantity | Rate Total PoP Total
Voice Business 600 2001 | 49 EA $32.79 $1,606.71 $19,280.52
CSD {Circuit Switched Data) :
add on Add-on 2002 | A9 EA | $8.19 $401.31 $4,815.72
*Fees (911, USF) 10% 2003 | 12 Mos | N/A $200.80 $2,409.62
Acquisition, Contracting & Technical
ACT Fee Fee 2004 | 12 Mos N/A $30.12 $361.45
Total . $26,867.31*

*Differences are due to rounding.




GS35F0503M

NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

Services Option Year 3 :

Product Maonthly Monthiy

Category Product Description CLIN | Quantity | Rate Total PoP Total

Voice Business 600 3001 | 49 EA $32.79 $1,606.71 $19,280.5%
CSD (Circuit Switched Data) :

add on Add-on 3002 | 49 EA $8.19 $401.31 $4,815.72

*Fees {911, USF) 10% 3003 | 12 Mos N/A $200.80 $2,409.62
Acquisition, Contracting & Technical

ACT Fee Fee 3004 | 12 Mos N/A ©$30.12 $361.45

Total $26,867.31*

*Differences are due to rounding.

Services Option Year 4

Product _ Monthly Monthly o

Category Product Description CLIN | Quantity | Rate Total PoP Total

Voice Business 600 4001 | 49 EA $32.79 $1,606.71 $19,280.52
CSD {Circuit Switched Data) ' '

‘add on Add-on 4002 | 49 EA $8.19 $401.31 $4,815.72

*Fees (911, USF) 10% 4003 | 12 Mos | N/A $200.80 $2,409.62
Acquisition, Contracting & Technical ' '

ACT Fee Fee 4004 | 12 Mos N/A $30.12 $361.45

Sub Total $26,867.31*

*Differences are due to rounding.

Total estimated value, including all option years,' if exercised

A.2 52.217-9 OPTION TO EXTEND THE TERM OF THE CONTRACT (MAR 2000)

$137,469.24

(a) The Government may extend the term of this contract by written notice to the Contractor within the current

period of performance; provided that the Government gives the Contractor a preliminary written notice of its intent to
extend at least 30 days before the contract expires. The preliminary notice does not commit the Government to an

extension.

(b) If the Government exercises this option, the extended contract shall be considered to include this option clause.

(c) The total duration of this' contract, including the exercise of any options under this clause, shall not exceed five

years .

A.3 CONTRACTING OFFICER REPRESENTATIVE AUTHORITY




GS35F0503M NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

(a) The contracting officer's authorized representatlve (hereinafter referred to as the contracting officer
representative) for this contract is:

Name: James Dodmead

Address: 11555 Rockvilie Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
Wi/S:2D15
James.Dodmead@nrc.gov

Telephone Number: 301-415-1253

(b) Performance of the work under this contract is subject to the technical direction of the NRC contracting officer
representative. The term "technical direction” is defined to include the following:

(1) Technical direction to the contractor which shifts work emphasis between areas of work or tasks, authorizes
travel which was unanticipated in the Schedule (i.e., travel not contemplated in the Statement of Work (SOW) or
changes to specific travel identified in the SOW), ﬂls in details, or otherwise serves to accomplish the contractual
SOW

(2) Provide advice and guidance to the contractor in the preparation of drawings, specifications, or technical
portions of the work description.

(3) Review and, where reqhired by the contract, approval of technical reporfs, drawings, specifications, and
technical information to be delivered by the contractor to the Government under the contract.

(c) Technical direction must be within the general statement of work stated in the contract. The contracting officer
representative does not have the authority to and may not issue any technical direction which:

(1) Constitutes an assignment of work outside the general sdope of the contract.
(2) Constitutes a change as defined in the "Changes" clause of this contract.

(3) In any way causes an increase or decrease in the total estimated contract cost, the fixed fee,' if 'a'ny,' or the
time required for contract performance. :

(4) Changes any of the expressed terms, conditions, or specifications of the contract.

- (5) Terminates the contract, settles any claim or dispute arising under the contract, or issues any unilateral
directive whatever.

(d) All technical directions must be issued.in writing by the contracting officer representative or must be confirmed
by the contracting officer representative in writing within ten (10) working days after verbal issuance. A copy of the
written direction must be furnished to the contracting officer. A copy of NRC Form 445, Request for Approval of Official
Foreign Travel, which-has received final approval from the NRC must be furnished to the contracting officer.

(e) The contractor shall proceed promptly with the performanlce of technical directions duly issued by the
contracting officer representative in the manner prescribed by this clause and within the contracting officer
representative’s authority under the provisions of this clause.

(f) If, in the opinion of the contractor, any instruction or direction issued by the contracting officer representative'is
within one of the categories as defined in paragraph (c) of this section, the contractor may not proceed but shall notify



~ GS35F0503M NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

the contracting officer in writing within five (5) working days after the receipt of any instruction or direction and shall
request the contracting officer to modify the contract accordingly. Upon receiving the notification from the contracior,
the contracting officer shall issue an appropriate contract modification or advise the contractor in writing that, in the
contracting officer's opinion, the technical direction is within the scope of this article and does not constitute a change
under the "Changes" clause.

(9) Any unauthorized commitment or direction issued by the contracting officer representative may result in an
unnecessary delay in the contractor's performance and may even result in the contractor expendmg funds for
unallowable costs under the contract.

(h) A failure of the parties to agree upon the nature of the instruction or direction or upon the contract action to be
taken with respect thereto is subject to 52.233-1 -Disputes.

' (i) In addition to provndmg technical direction as defined in paragraph (b) of the section, the contracting officer
- representative shall:

(1) Monitor the contractor's technical progress, including surveillance and assessment of performance, and
recommend to the contracting officer changes in requirements.

~ (2) Assist the contractor in the resolution of technical problems encountered during performance.

(3) Review all costs requested for reimbursement by the contractor and submit to the contracting officer
recommendations for approval, disapproval, or suspension of payment for supplies and services required under this
contract. .

(4) Assist the contractor in obtaining the badges for the contracfor personnel.

- (5) Immediately notify the Security Branch, Division of Facilities and Security (SB/DFS) (via e-mail) when a
contractor employee no longer requires access authorization and return of any NRC issued badge to SB/DFS within
three days after their termination.

(6) Ensure that all contractor employees that require access to classified Restricted Data or National Security
Information or matter, access to sensitive unclassified information (Safeguards, Official Use Only, and Proprietary
information) access to sensitive IT systems or data, unescorted access to NRC controlled buildings/space, or
unescorted access to protected and vital areas of nuclear power plants receive approval of SB/DFS prior to access |n
accordance with Management Directive and Handbook 12.3.

(7) For contracts for the design, development, maintenance or operation of Privacy Act Systems of Records,
obtain from the contractor as part of closeout procedures, written certification that the contractor has returned to NRC,
transferred to the successor contractor, or destroyed at the end of the contract in accordance with instructions
provided by the NRC Systems Manager for Privacy Act Systems of Records, all records (electronic or paper) which
were created, compiled, obtained or maintained under the contract.



" GS35F0503M  NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

DELIVERY ORDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS NOT SPECIFIED IN THE CONTRACT

A.4 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE (AUG 2011)

This contract shall commence on February 15, 2012 and will expire on February 14, 2013 .

A.5 ELECTRONIC PAYMENT (AUG 2011)

The Debt Collection Improvement Act of 1996 requires that all payments except IRS tax refunds be made by
Electronic Funds Transfer. Payment shall be made in accordance with FAR 52.232-33, entitled "Payment by
Electronic Funds- Central Contractor Registration".

To receive payment, the contractor shall prepare invoices in accordance with NRC's Billing Instructions. Claims
shall be submitted on the payee's letterhead, invoice, or on the Government's Standard Form 1034, "Public Voucher
for Purchases and Services Other than Personal,"” and Standard Form 1035, "Public Voucher for Purchases Other
than Personal - Continuation Sheet." The preferred method of submitting invoices is electronically to the Department
of the Interior at NRCPayments_NBCDenver@nbc.gov. If the contractor submits a hard copy of the invoice, it shall
be submitted to the following address: '

Department of the Interior

National Business Center

Attn: Fiscal Services Branch - D2770
7301 West Mansfield Avenue
Denver, CO 80235-2230

A.6 WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTION FOR NRC CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTOR
EMPLOYEES (AUG 2011)

(a) The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) contractor and its subcontractor are subject to the
Whistleblower Employee Protection public taw provisions as codified at 42 U.S.C. 5851. NRC contractor(s) and
subcontractor(s) shall comply with the requirements of this Whistieblower Empioyee Protection law, and the
implementing regulations of the NRC and the Department of Labor (DOL). See, for example, DOL Procedures on
Handling Complaints at 29 C.F.R. Part 24 concerning the employer obligations, prohibited acts, DOL procedures and
the requirement for prominent posting of notice of Employee Rights at Appendlx A to Part 24 entitied: "Your Rights
Under the Energy Reorganlzatlon Act".

(b) Under this Whistlebiower Employee Protection law, as implemented by regulations, NRC contractor and
subcontractor employees are protected from discharge, reprisal, threats, intimidation, coercion, blacklisting or other
employment discrimination practices with respect to compensation, terms, conditions or privileges of their employment
‘because the contractor or subcontractor employee(s) has provided notice to the employer, refused to engage in
-unlawful practices, assisted in proceedings or testified on activities concerning alleged violations of the Atomic Energy
Act of 1954 (as amended) and the Energy Reorganization Act of 1974 (as amended).



GS35F0503M NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

(c) The contractor shall insert this or the substance of this clause in any subcontracts involving work performed
under this contract.

A.7 USE OF AUTOMATED CLEARING HOUSE (ACH) ELECTRONIC PAYMENT/REMITTANCE
 ADDRESS (AUG 2011)

The Debt Coliection improvement Act of 1996 requires that all Federal payments except IRS {ax refunds bz made
by Electronic Funds Transfer. It is the policy of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to pay government vendors by
the Automated Clearing House (ACH) electronic funds transfer payment system. Item 15C of the Standard Form 33
may be disregarded. '

A.8 COMPLIANGE WITH SECTION 508 OF THE REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973, AS AMENDED (AUG
2011)

in 1998, Congress amended the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794d) as amended by the Workforce
Investment Act of 1998 (P.L. 105 - 220), August 7, 1998 to require Federal agencies to make their electronic and
information technology (EIT) accessible to people with disabilities. Inaccessible technology interferes with an ability
to obtain and use information quickly and easily. Section 508 was enacted to eliminate barriers in information
technology, open new opportunities for people with disabiiities, and encourage development of technologies that will .
help achieve these goals. The law applies to all Federal agencies when they develop, procure, maintain, or use
electronic and information technology. Under Section 508 (29.U.S.C. 794d), agencies must give disabled employees
and members of the public access to information that is comparable to access available to others.

Specifically, Section 508 of that Act requires that when Federal agencies develop, procure, maintain, or use EIT,
Federal employees with disabilities have access to and use of information and data that is comparable to the access
and use by Federal employees who are not individuals with disabilities, unless an undue burden would be imposed on
the agency. (36 C.F.R. 1194 implements Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, and is
viewable at: http://www.access-board.gov/sec508/standards.htm)

Exceptions.

All EIT that the government acquires by purchase or by lease/rental under this contract must meet the applicable
accessibility standards at 36 C.F.R. Part 1194, unless one or more of the following exceptions at FAR 39.204 applies '
to this acquisition (applicable if checked):

[1 The EIT is for a national security system.

1 The EITis acquired by a contractor incidental to a contract.

[I The EIT is located in spaces frequented only by service personnel for maintenance, repair or occasmnal
monltonng of equipment.

[ Compliance with the applicable 36 C.F.R. Part 1194 provisions would impose an undue burden on the agency.
Applicable Standards.

The following accessibility standards from 36 C.F.R. Part 1194 have been determined to be applicable to this
contract/order. See www.section508.gov for more information:



GS35F0503M NRC-HQ-12-F-07-0005

1 1194.21 Software applications and operating systems.

[] 1194.22 Web-based intranet and internet information and applications. 16 rules.

[] 1194.23 Talecommunications products.

[] 1194.24 Video and multimedia producis.

[] 1194.25 Self contained, closed products.

[1 1194.26 Desktop and portable computers.

[] 1194.31 Functional performance criteria.

[] 1194.41 Information, documentation, and support.

Note: Under the Exceptions paragraph, the Contracting Officer should check the boxes for any exceptions that
apply. If no exceptions apply, then the Contracting Officer should, under the Applicable Standards paragraph, check

the boxes that indicate which of the standards apply. See FAR Subpart 39.2 and www. section508.gov for additional
guidance. o '



ATTACHMENT 3

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FIXED-PRICE TYPE CONTRACTS (JULY 2011)

General: During performance and through final payment of this contract, the contractor is
responsible for the accuracy and compieteness of data within the Central Contractor
Registration (CCR) database and for any liability resuliing from the Governmeant’s reliance on
inaccurate or incomplete CCR data.

The contractor shall prepare invoices/vouchers for payment of deliverables identified in the
contract, in the manner described herein. FAILURE TO SUBMIT INVOICES/VOUCHERS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THESE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE
INVOICE/NVOUCHER AS IMPROPER.

Standard Forms: Payment requests for completed work, in accordance with the confract, shall
be submitted on the payee's letterhead, invoice/voucher, or on the Government's Standard
Form 1034, "Public Voucher for Purchases and Services Other than Personal," and Standard
Form 1035, "Public Voucher for Purchases Other than Personal--Continuation Sheet."

Electronic Invoice/Voucher Submissions: The preferred method of submitting
invoices/vouchers is electronically to the U.S. Department of the Interior's National Business
Center, via email to: NRCPayments NBCDenver@NBC.qov.

~ Hard-Copy Invoice/Voucher Submissions: If you submit a hard-copy of the invoice/voucher,
" a signed original and supporting documentation shall be submitted to the following address:

Department of the Interior

National Business Center

Attn: Fiscal Services Branch - D2770
7301 West Mansfield Avenue
Denver, CO 80235-2230

Purchase of Capital Property: ($50,000 or more with life of one year or longer)

Contractors must report to the Contracting Officer, electronically, any capital property acquired
with contract funds having an initial cost of $50,000 or more, in accordance with procedures set
forth in NRC Management Directive (MD) 13.1, IV, C — “Reporting Reguirements” (revised
2/16/2011).

Agency Payment Office: Pa\yment will continue to be made by the office designated in the
contract in Block 12 of Standard Form 26, Block 25 of Standard Form 33, or Block 18a of
Standard Form 1449, whichever is applicable.

Freghency: The contractor shall submit invoices/vouchers for payment once each month,
unless otherwise authorized by the Contracting Officer.

Format: Invoices/Vouchers shall be submitted in the format depicted on the attached sampie
form entitled "Invoice/NVoucher for Purchases and Services Other Than Personal”. Alternate’
formats are permissible only if they address all requirements of the Billing Instructions. The



ATTACHMENT 3

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
‘ FIXED-PRICE TYPE CONTRACTS (JULY 2011)

instructions for preparation and itemization of the invoice/voucher are included with the sample
form.

Task Order Confracts: The contractor must submit a separate invoice/voucher for each
individual task order with pricing information. This includes items discussed in paragraphs (a)
through (p) of the attached instructions. In addition, the invoice/voucher must specify the
contract number, and the NRC-assigned task/delivery order number. )

Final vouchers/invoices shall be marked "FINAL INVOICE" or "FINAL VOUCHER".

Currency: Invoices/Vouchers must be expressed in U.S. Dollars.

Supersession: These instructions supersede previous Billing instructions for Fixed-Price Type
Contracts (June 2008).



ATTACHMENT 3

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FIXED-PRICE TYPE CONTRACTS (JULY 2011)

INVOICE/VOUCHER FOR PURCHASES AND SERVICES OTHER THAN PERSONAL
' {SAMPLE FORMAT - COVER SHEET)

1. Official Agency Billing Office

Department of the Interior

National Business Center

Attn: Fiscal Services Branch - D2770
7301 West Mansfield Avenue
Denver, CO 80235-2230

2. Invoice/Voucher Information

a. Payee's DUNS Number or DUNS+4. The Payee shall include the Payee’s Data Universal
Number (DUNS) or DUNS+4 number that identifies the Payee’s name and address. The
DUNS+4 number is the DUNS number plus a 4-character suffix that may be assigned at the
discretion of the Payee to identify alternative Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) accounts for the
same parent concern.

b. Payee’'s Name and Address. Show the name of the Payee as it appears in the contract and
its correct address. Where the Payee is authorized to assign the proceeds of this contract in
accordance with the clause at FAR 52.232-23, the Payee shall require as a condition of any
such assignment, that the assignee shall register separately in the Central Contractor
Registration (CCR) database at http://www.ccr.gov and shall be paid by EFT in accordance with
‘the terms of this contract. See Federal Acquisition Regulation 52.232-33(g) Payment by
Electronic Funds Transfer - Central Contractor Registration (October 2003).

c. Contract Number. Insert the NRC contract number (including Enterprise-wide Contract
(EWC)), GSA Federal Supply Schedule (FSS), Governmentwide Agency Contract (GWAC)
number, or Multiple Agency Contract (MAC) number, as applicable.

d. Task Order Number. Insert the task/delivery order number (If Applicable). Do not include
more than one task order per invoice or the invoice may be rejected as improper.

e. Invoice/Voucher. The appropriate sequential number of the invoice/voucher, beginning with
001 should be designated. Contractors may also include an individual internal accounting
number, if desired, in addition to the 3-digit sequential number.

f. Date of Invoice/Voucher. Insert the date the invoice/voucher is prepared.

~ g. Billing Period. Insert the beginning and ending dates (day, month, yeér) of the period during
which deliverables were completed and for which payment is requested. ’

h. Description of Deliverables. Provide a brief description of supplies or services, quantity, unit
price, and total price.




ATTACHMENT 3

BILLING INSTRUCTIONS FOR
FIXED-PRICE TYPE CONTRACTS (JULY 2011)

i. Work Completed. Provide a general summary description of the services performed or
products submitted for the invoice period and specify the section or Contract Line ltem Number
(CLIN) or SubCLIN in the contract pertaining to the specified contract deliverable(s).

j. Shipping. Insert weight and zone of shipment, if shipped by parcel post.

k. Charges for freight or express shipments. Attach prepaid bill if shipped by freight or express.

I. Instructions. Include instructions to consignee to notify the Contracting Officer of receipt of
shipment. '

m. For Indefinite Delivery contracts, the final invoice/voucher shall be marked FINAL INVOICE"
or "FINAL VOUCHER". '

n. Total Amount Billed. insert columns for total amounts for the current and cumulative periods.

o. Adjustments. Insert columns for any adjustments, including outstanding suspensions for
deficient.or defective products or nonconforming services, for the current and cumulative
periods. ‘

p. Grand Totals.



